DLMS Implementation Convention (IC) 888W Weapons System Data
Change
ADC 111, 167, 167A, 1043C, 1367 and 1441    DLM
4000.25
004030F888W1WA05 1 February 9, 2023
888 Item Maintenance
Functional Group=QG
Purpose: This Draft Standard for Trial Use provides the format and establishes the data contents of the Item

format
3. DLMS enhancement.3. DLMS enhancement.
BGN07 640 Transaction Type Code
Description: Code specifying the type of
transaction
O ID 2/2 Used
 CodeList Summary (Total Codes: 507, Included: 1)
Code Name
W1 Weapons Data Change
DLMS Note:DLMS Note:
Use for Weapon Item Data Transaction (DLA DI WS1).  Also use with Code RS
below to indicate a response transaction.
Use for Weapon Item Data Transaction (DLA DI WS1).  Also use with Code RS
below to indicate a response transaction.
BGN08 306 Action Code
Description: Code indicating type of
action
O ID 1/2 Used
 CodeList Summary (Total Codes: 316, Included: 1)
Code Name
RS Report Status
DLMS Note:DLMS Note:
Use with W1 above for Weapon Item Data Response Transaction (DLA DI WS3).  Use with W1 above for Weapon Item Data Response Transaction (DLA DI WS3).
DLMS Implementation Convention (IC) 888W Weapons System Data
Change
ADC 111, 167, 167A, 1043C, 1367 and 1441    DLM
4000.25
004030F888W1WA05 7 February 9, 2023
N1 Name Pos: 0200 Max: 1
Heading - Mandatory
Loop: 0100 Elements: 4
User Option (Usage): Must use
Purpose: To identify a party by type of organization, name, and code
Syntax Rules:
1. R0203 - At least one of N102 or N103 is required.
2. P0304 - If either N103 or N104 is present, then the other is required.
Comments:
1. This segment, used alone, provides the most efficient method of providing organizational identification. To
obtain this efficiency the "ID Code" (N104) must provide a key to the table maintained by the transaction
processing party.
2. N105 and N106 further define the type of entity in N101.
DLMS Note:DLMS Note:
Must use to identify the organization sending the transaction.Must use to identify the organization sending the transaction.
Element Summary:
Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
N101 98 Entity Identifier Code
Description: Code identifying an
organizational entity, a physical location,
property or an individual
M ID 2/3 Must use
 CodeList Summary (Total Codes: 1449, Included: 2)
Code Name
55 Service Manager
DLMS Note:DLMS Note:
Use to identify the submitting activity representing the service/agency weapon
system program.  Must be authorized submitter for WSDC.  (Applicable to the
Weapon Item Data Transaction.)
Use to identify the submitting activity representing the service/agency weapon
system program.  Must be authorized submitter for WSDC.  (Applicable to the
Weapon Item Data Transaction.)
ICP Inventory Control Point
DLMS Note:DLMS Note:
Use to identify the managing DLA ICP.  (Applicable to the Weapon Item Data
Response Transaction.)
Use to identify the managing DLA ICP.  (Applicable to the Weapon Item Data
Response Transaction.)
N103 66 Identification Code Qualifier
Description: Code designating the
system/method of code structure used for
Identification Code (67)
X ID 1/2 Must use
 CodeList Summary (Total Codes: 225, Included: 1)
Code Name

Element Summary:
Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
G5301 875 Maintenance Type Code
Description: Code identifying the specific
type of item maintenance
M ID 3/3 Must use
 CodeList Summary (Total Codes: 121, Included: 2)
Code Name
020 Assignment
DLMS Note:DLMS Note:
Use on Weapon Item Data Transactions to fulfill ANSI syntax requirement.Use on Weapon Item Data Transactions to fulfill ANSI syntax requirement.
022 Change in Status
DLMS Note:DLMS Note:
Use on Weapon Item Data Response Transactions to fulfill ANSI syntax
requirement.
Use on Weapon Item Data Response Transactions to fulfill ANSI syntax
requirement.
DLMS Implementation Convention (IC) 888W Weapons System Data
Change
ADC 111, 167, 167A, 1043C, 1367 and 1441    DLM
4000.25
004030F888W1WA05 13 February 9, 2023
LX Assigned Number Pos: 0350 Max: 1
Detail - Mandatory
Loop: 0310 Elements: 1
User Option (Usage): Must use
Purpose: To reference a line number in a transaction set
Element Summary:
Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
LX01 554 Assigned Number
Description: Number assigned for
differentiation within a transaction set
DLMS Note: In the first 2/LX/0350 loop
iteration, cite numeric 1.  If subsequent
loop iterations are used, increase
incrementally by 1.
DLMS Note: In the first 2/LX/0350 loop
iteration, cite numeric 1.  If subsequent
loop iterations are used, increase
incrementally by 1.
M N0 1/6 Must use
DLMS Implementation Convention (IC) 888W Weapons System Data
Change
ADC 111, 167, 167A, 1043C, 1367 and 1441    DLM
4000.25
004030F888W1WA05 14 February 9, 2023
G39 Item Characteristics -
Vendor's Selling Unit
Pos: 0400 Max: 1
Detail - Optional
Loop: 0310 Elements: 2
User Option (Usage): Used
Purpose: To identify a vendor's selling unit or to provide physical characteristics relative to a vendor's selling unit
Syntax Rules:
1. R0102 - At least one of G3901 or G3902 is required.
2. P0203 - If either G3902 or G3903 is present, then the other is required.
3. P050607 - If either G3905, G3906 or G3907 are present, then the others are required.
4. P0607 - If either G3906 or G3907 is present, then the other is required.
5. P0809 - If either G3908 or G3909 is present, then the other is required.
6. P1011 - If either G3910 or G3911 is present, then the other is required.
7. P1213 - If either G3912 or G3913 is present, then the other is required.
8. P1415 - If either G3914 or G3915 is present, then the other is required.
9. P1819 - If either G3918 or G3919 is present, then the other is required.
10. P2324 - If either G3923 or G3924 is present, then the other is required.
11. P2526 - If either G3925 or G3926 is present, then the other is required.
Element Summary:
Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
G3902 235 Product/Service ID Qualifier
Description: Code identifying the
type/source of the descriptive number
used in Product/Service ID (234)
X ID 2/2 Used
 CodeList Summary (Total Codes: 505, Included: 1)